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FOURTH QUARTER OF 2018 RESULTS 
 

São Paulo, February 18, 2019. Linx S.A. (B3: LINX3; Bloomberg: LINX3:BZ e Reuters: LINX3.SA), announces its consolidated 
results for the fourth quarter of 2018 (4Q18). The Company’s operating and financial information is presented based on 
consolidated figures, as per the Brazilian Corporate Law (Lei das S.A.) and accounting practices issued by the Accounting 
Pronouncements Committee (CPC) and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  

 
HIGHLIGHTS 
 

 Recurring revenues grew 15.3% compared to 4Q17, and represented 81% of 
total gross revenues. The proforma accumulated organic growth of recurring 
revenues reached 9.4% over previous year. 
 

 Net revenues grew 15.7% in comparison with 4Q17. 
 

 Adjusted EBITDA grew 16.3% compared to 4Q17 adjusted EBITDA, with 
Adjusted EBITDA margin of 25.1% in the quarter. 
 

 Adjusted net income reached R$18.5 million in the quarter, +16.3% over 
adjusted net income of 4Q17. 
 

 Adjusted cash earnings of R$ 26.4 million in the quarter, 12.3% compared to 
adjusted cash earnings of 3Q18. 
 

 The client renewal rate in 4Q18 was 99.1%, a slight improvement over the 
previous quarter. 
 

RECENT EVENT  
 

 New R&D Vice-President: in February 11, the Board of Directors elected Mr. 
Ney Santos to occupy the position of Vice-President of R&D, a vacant position 
since July 23, 2018, when Mr. Gilsinei Hansen left this Vice-Presidency to 
dedicate himself to the Vice-Presidency of Linx Core Operations.   
 

 Dividends Proposal: The Board of Directors is submitting to the General 
Shareholders’ Meeting the payment approval of additional dividends in the 
amount of R$25.0 million. 

 
  

 
  

(R$ '000) 4Q18 4Q17 Δ% 3Q18 Δ% 2018 2017 Δ%

Recurring revenues 170,151     147,622     15.3% 159,986     6.4% 640,352     544,940     17.5%

Services revenues 39,604       34,496       14.8% 38,597       2.6% 143,798     111,197     29.3%

Gross operating revenues (GOR) 209,755     182,118     15.2% 198,583     5.6% 784,150     656,137     19.5%

Net operating revenues (NOR) 182,095     157,437     15.7% 174,309     4.5% 685,559     571,590     19.9%

EBITDA 44,421       40,442       9.8% 36,625       21.3% 168,792     144,351     16.9%

EBITDA margin 24.4% 25.7% -120 bps 21.0% 330 bps 24.6% 25.3% -70 bps

Adjusted EBITDA margin 25.1% 25.0% 30 bps 23.9% 120 bps 24.4% 25.1% -80 bps

Adjusted net income 18,531       15,937       16.3% 14,134       31.1% 69,801       89,092       -21.7%

Adjusted cash earnings 26,399       26,872       -1.8% 23,500       12.3% 109,772     127,549     -13.9%
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OPERTING AND FINANCIAL RESULTS 

 

 OPERATING PERFORMANCE 
 
At the end of 4Q18, the client renewal rate reached 99.1%. Additionally, the Company´s largest client represented 1.7% 
of recurring revenues and the top 100 represented 26.3%. The high renewal rate and low customer concentration reflect 
the broad, diversified and loyal customer base of the Company. 

 

 OPERATING REVENUE  
 

 
 

We observed a sequential increase in the Retail Confidence Index (ICOM/FGV) in October (+ 3.8% vs. September/18), 

reaching in December its highest level since April 2013. Additionally, according to eBit/Nielsen, Black Friday performed 

25% over the previous year and our Digital tools played an important role in this increase, with 380 thousand searches per 

minute and 2 million recommendations per minute. We also had the first retailer of our customer base with all channels 

integrated with the OMS (Order Management System) and a 100% Omnichannel operation. It is worth mentioning that 

we already have a pipeline of approximately 8 thousand stores to roll-out throughout 2019 and 2020. In addition, other 

initiatives of Linx Digital and Linx Pay Hub (e.g. TEF and Linx Pay) have continued their growth track and each of them 

already represents approximately 13% of recurring revenues. However, even though it was positive, the increase in the 

Retail Confidence Index is only the first step towards a resumption of retailer investment. Therefore, we ended the year 

with a recurring revenue growth of 15.3%, but still without an acceleration of organic growth. 

 

In 4Q18, recurring revenues reached R$170.2 million, +15.3% over 4Q17 and +6.4% compared to 3Q18, representing 81% 
of gross operating revenues. These increases demonstrate the resilience of the business model based on recurring 
revenue, SaaS and the new operations of Linx Pay Hub and Linx Digital, which has growth above the Company average, 
solutions that also reinforce customer base lock-in. 
 
Service revenues reached R$39.6 milllion in the quarter, +14.8% compared to 4Q17 due to the increased volume and size 

of implementation projects in the period, mainly related to the OMS software.  

 

Deferred revenues in the short and long term in the balance sheet totaled R$59.2 million by the end of 4Q18 (service 

revenues already invoiced, but no recognized, given that the service has not yet been delivered). In the following months, 

as services are delivered, these revenues will be dully recognized. The increase in comparison between 4Q18 and 4Q17 is 

explained by the implementation of IFRS15. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(R$ '000) Δ% Δ% Δ%

Recurring revenues 170,151     147,622    15.3% 159,986    6.4% 640,352    544,940    17.5%

Revenues from services 39,604       34,496      14.8% 38,597      2.6% 143,798    111,197    29.3%

Gross operating revenues 209,755     182,118    15.2% 198,583    5.6% 784,150    656,137    19.5%

Sales tax (21,189)      (17,346)     22.2% (19,472)     8.8% (77,642)     (66,821)     16.2%

Cancellations and rebates (6,471)        (7,335)       -11.8% (4,802)       34.8% (20,949)     (17,726)     18.2%

Net operating revenues 182,095     157,437    15.7% 174,309    4.5% 685,559    571,590    19.9%

20174Q18 4Q17 3Q18 2018



 
 

3 

RESULTS 

4Q18 

 GROSS INCOME 
 

 

 
 
The gross margin was 71.5% in the 4Q18, +20 bps in comparison with 4Q17, mainly explained by the increase in Linx's 
operating efficiency in the period. When compared to 3Q18, the gross margin decreased 30 bps due to higher link and 
data center expenses with the acceleration of the operations related to the Pay Hub and Digital business units which 
revenues are 100% in the cloud. 
  

 OPERATING EXPENSES 
 

  
 

General and administrative expenses reduced 370 bps and 470 bps, as percentage of net operating revenues (NOR), over 
4Q17 e 3Q18, respectively. Both evolutions were due to the increase in operating efficiency, arising from synergies related 
to the acquisitions that occurred in the past. In addition, the quarterly evolution was also influenced by the organizational 
restructuring in 3Q18. 

Depreciation and amortization expenses, as a percentage of NOR, remained stable when compared to 4Q17. When 
compared to the previous quarter, depreciation and amortization expenses decreased 40 bps as result of the end or 
reduction of the amortization schedule of past acquisitions. The schedule of accounting goodwill amortization is in the 
attachment V.   

In the 4Q18, sales and marketing expenses, as percentage of NOR, increased 450 bps and 140 bps when compared to 
4Q17 and 3Q18, respectively. These variations were mainly due to increased investments in the sales teams of the new 
Pay Hub, Digital and Big Retail structures in 4Q18, the last one also responsible for the Company's commercial operations 
in Latin America. 

The research and development expenses (R&D), when compared as percentual of NOR, presented a 10 bps and 90 bps 
reduction in comparison with 4Q17 and 3Q18, respectively. These evolutions are explained mainly by the increase in 
operating efficiency, arising from synergies generated by acquisitions made in the past and the organizational 
restructuring process carried out in the 3Q18.  

In the 4Q18, R$13.3 million in research and development expenses were capitalized. The main innovation investments 
at the moment are in Pay Hub and Digital areas, reinforced by OMS (Order Management System) and e-commerce 

(R$ '000) Δ% Δ% Δ%

Cost of sold service (51,887)     (45,149)     14.9% (49,140)     5.6% (195,848)   (168,873)   16.0%

% NOR 28.5% 28.7% -20 bps 28.2% 30 bps 28.6% 29.5% -100 bps

Gross profit 130,208    112,288    16.0% 125,169    4.0% 489,711    402,717    21.6%

Gross margin 71.5% 71.3% 20 bps 71.8% -30 bps 71.4% 70.5% 90 bps

4Q18 4Q17 3Q18 2018 2017

(R$ '000) 4Q18 4Q17 Δ% 3Q18 Δ% 2017 Δ%

Operating expenses (106,516)   (89,726)     18.7% (109,140)   -2.4% (399,648)   (328,349)   21.7%

General and administrative expenses (31,987)     (33,509)     -4.5% (38,872)     -17.7% (139,640)   (120,887)   15.5%

% NOR 17.6% 21.3% -370 bps 22.3% -470 bps 20.4% 21.1% -80 bps

Depreciation and amortization (20,729)     (17,880)     15.9% (20,596)     0.6% (78,729)     (69,983)     12.5%

% NOR 11.4% 11.4% 0 bps 11.8% -40 bps 11.5% 12.2% -80 bps

Selling expenses (32,081)     (20,663)     55.3% (28,277)     13.5% (111,008)   (72,393)     53.3%

% NOR 17.6% 13.1% 450 bps 16.2% 140 bps 16.2% 12.7% 350 bps

Research and development (19,263)     (16,874)     14.2% (20,008)     -3.7% (73,527)     (64,280)     14.4%

% NOR 10.6% 10.7% -10 bps 11.5% -90 bps 10.7% 11.2% -40 bps

Other operating expenses, net (2,456)       (800)          207.0% (1,387)       77.1% 3,256        (806)          n.a.

% NOR 1.3% 0.5% 80 bps 0.8% 60 bps 0.5% 0.1% 30 bps

Income before financial income (expenses) and taxes 23,692       22,562      5.0% 16,029      47.8% 90,063      74,368      21.1%

2018
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solutions. Furthermore, Linx has been investing to enter into new markets, reach new types of clients, taking advantage 
of opportunities generated by cloud, big data and intelligence. 
 

 EBITDA AND EBITDA MARGIN 

 

 
  

Adjusted EBITDA reached R$45.7 million in the 4Q18, +16.3% in comparison with 4Q17 adjusted and +9.6% over 3Q18 
adjusted.  

Adjusted EBITDA margin reached 25.1% in the quarter, +30 bps and +120 bps in relation to 4Q18 and 3Q17, respectively. 
These evolutions are explained by the beginning of the operational leverage of the investments occurred in previous 
quarters in Linx Pay Hub and Linx Digital, which continue to increase its addressable market in new geographies and 
markets.  
 

 FINANCIAL RESULT 
 

 
 
Net financial result was -R$1.9 million in 4Q18, a deceleration of R$5.3 million over 4Q17. This evolution mainly reflects 
a lower cash position due to the acquisitions and the share buyback recorded during the year, besides the effect of the 
application of IAS 29 as a consequence of inflation in Argentina exceeding 100% in the accumulated of the last 3 years. 
When compared to the 3Q18, net financial result had a slighty increase due to accounting adjustments made in the 
previous quarter.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(R$ '000) Δ% Δ% Δ%

Net revenues 182,095     157,437     15.7% 174,309    4.5% 685,559    571,590    19.9%

Cost of sold services (51,887)      (45,149)      14.9% (49,140)     5.6% (195,848)   (168,873)   16.0%

Gross profit 130,208     112,288     16.0% 125,169    4.0% 489,711    402,717    21.6%

Operating expenses (106,516)    (89,726)      18.7% (109,140)   -2.4% (399,648)   (328,349)   21.7%

EBIT 23,692       22,562       5.0% 16,029      47.8% 90,063      74,368      21.1%

Depreciation and amortization 20,729       17,880       15.9% 20,596      0.6% 78,729      69,983      12.5%

EBITDA 44,421       40,442       9.8% 36,625      21.3% 168,792    144,351    16.9%

EBITDA margin 24.4% 25.7% -120 bps 21.0% 330 bps 24.6% 25.3% -70 bps

(R$ '000) 4Q18 4Q17 Δ% 3Q18 Δ% 2018 2017 Δ%

EBITDA 44,421       40,442       9.8% 36,625      21.3% 168,792    144,351    16.9%

Net partial earn-outs reversion (5,000)        (1,134)        340.9% -                n.a. (12,664)     (3,243)       290.5%

Adjustment in rental contract 6,313         -                 n.a. -                n.a. 6,313        -                n.a.

Closure of the operations of Chaordic USA -                 -                 n.a. 1,027        n.a. 1,027        -                n.a.

Organizational restructuring -                 -                 n.a. 4,069        n.a. 4,069        -                n.a.

Expenses with the move of SP and Recife branches -                 -                 n.a. -                n.a. -                2,391        n.a.

Adjusted EBITDA 45,734       39,308       16.3% 41,722      9.6% 167,538    143,499    16.8%

Adjusted EBITDA margin 25.1% 25.0% 30 bps 23.9% 120 bps 24.4% 25.1% -80 bps

20174Q18 4Q17 3Q18 2018

(R$ '000) Δ% Δ% Δ%

Net financial result (1,858)        3,425        n.a. (2,411)       -22.9% 2,081        34,393      -93.9%

Financial income 7,960         10,204      -22.0% 10,942      -27.3% 46,868      58,421      -19.8%

Financial expenses (9,818)        (6,779)       44.8% (13,353)     -26.5% (44,787)     (24,028)     86.4%

Income before taxes 21,834       25,987      -16.0% 13,618      60.3% 92,144      108,761    -15.3%

20174Q18 4Q17 3Q18 2018
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 INCOME AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION TAX 
 

 

 
 
The current spending on income and social contribution taxes, i.e. the ones that actually affected the Company´s net 
cash position, amounted to R$3.9 million in 4Q18, with a current rate of 18%. The total current rate, which includes 
deferred and current taxes was 21% in the quarter, lower than 4Q17 and 3Q18, due to tax rate effects of the Company's 
subsidiary abroad. 
 

 NET INCOME AND CASH EARNINGS 
  

 
 
Adjusted net income in the 4Q18 was R$18.5 million, 16.3% higher compared to adjusted net income in the 4Q17 and 
31.1% in comparison with 3Q18. In addition, adjusted cash earnings reached R$26.4 million in the quarter, a decrease of 
1.8% and an increase of 12.3% versus 4Q17 and 3Q18, respectively.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(R$ '000) 4Q18 4Q17 3Q18 2018 2017

Income before income and social contribution taxes 21,834         25,987        13,618        92,144      108,761      

Combined statutory rates 34% 34% 34% 34% 34%

Income and social contribution taxes

Calculated at combined statutory rate (7,424)          (8,836)         (4,630)         (31,329)     (36,979)       

Permanent differences

Law 11,196/05 (Research and development subsidies) (4,723)          2,171          1,468          1,574        8,382          

Provision of interest on own capital payments 1,355           2,380          3,745          5,100        5,780          

Difference of income and social contribution taxes (presumed profit regime) 591              266             923             3,139        3,498          

Tax losses (compensation and composition) (334)             -              663             329           -              

Effects of tax rates of subsidiaries abroad 5,780           -              (5,655)         1,542        -              

Other net differences 139              (4,897)         (1,095)         (1,444)       (4,597)         

Deferred income ans social contribution taxes (708)             (3,675)         (1,790)         (11,130)     (14,699)       

Current income and social contribution taxes (3,908)          (5,241)         (2,791)         (9,959)       (9,217)         

Current income and social contribution rate 18% 20% 20% 11% 8%

Total income and social contribution rate 21% 34% 34% 23% 22%

(R$ '000) Δ% Δ% Δ%

Net income 17,218      17,071     0.9% 9,037        90.5% 71,055      84,845      -16.3%

Partial Earn-outs reversion (5,000)       (1,134)      340.9% -                n.a. (12,664)     (3,243)       290.5%

Adjustment in rental contract 6,313        -               n.a. -                n.a. 6,313        -                n.a.

Closure of the operations of Chaordic USA -                -               n.a. 1,027        n.a. 1,027        -                n.a.

Organizational restructuring -                -               n.a. 4,069        n.a. 4,069        -                n.a.

Expenses with change of the subsidiaries of SP and Recife -                -               n.a. -                n.a. -                2,391        n.a.

Write-off of fixed assets -                -               n.a. -                n.a. -                5,099        n.a.

Adjusted net income 18,531      15,937     16.3% 14,134      31.1% 69,801      89,092      -21.7%

Acquisitions amortization 7,160        7,260       -1.4% 7,576        -5.5% 28,841      23,758      21.4%

Deferred income and social contribution taxes 708           3,675       -80.7% 1,790        -60.4% 11,130      14,699      -24.3%

Adjusted Cash earnings 26,399      26,872     -1.8% 23,500      12.3% 109,772    127,549    -13.9%

20174Q18 4Q17 3Q18 2018
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 CASH GENERATION AND NET CASH 
 
In 4Q18, the Company increased its cash position by R$74.1 million, ending the quarter with a cash balance of R$463.2 

million, mainly due to the disbursement of the first installment of the new BNDES loan signed in December 2018 in the 

amount of R$146.6 million, partially compensating the cash reduction mainly due to the Company's share buyback 

program in the quarter, according to the program launched by Linx in June 2018. The average cash return in the quarter 

was 100.9% of CDI. 

The Company’s gross debt at the end of the 4Q18 was R$361.8 million, +55.1% over 3Q18, being comprised of R$249.2 
million in BNDES loans, R$111.8 million in accounts payable for the acquisitions of assets and subsidiaries and R$0.8 
million of other loans. The average debt cost in the quarter was 129% of CDI. 
 
The Company’s net cash in 4Q18 was R$101.4 million. For a view of the total cash flow (cash and equivalents + financial 
investments), follows the statement of the total cash flow in attachment III.  
 

 
Composition:  
(1) The sum of Cash and Financial Investments. 
(2) Income from the sale of fixed and intangible assets. 
(3) Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired and payment of accounts payable of acquisitions from subsidiaries.  
(4) Payments from loans and capital increase, interest earnings from bank deposits and arise from interest earnings from bank deposits of the Balance Sheet and 
treasury stocks. 
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 ATTACHMENT I – INCOME STATEMENT 
  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

R$ '000 4Q18 4Q17 Δ% 3Q18 Δ% 2018 2017 Δ%

Recurring revenues 170,151     147,622     15.3% 159,986     6.4% 640,352     544,940     17.5%

Services revenues 39,604       34,496       14.8% 38,597       2.6% 143,798     111,197     29.3%

Gross operating revenues 209,755     182,118     15.2% 198,583     5.6% 784,150     656,137     19.5%

Sales taxes (21,189)      (17,346)      22.2% (19,472)      8.8% (77,642)      (66,821)      16.2%

Cancellations ans rebates (6,471)        (7,335)        -11.8% (4,802)        34.8% (20,949)      (17,726)      18.2%

Net operating revenues 182,095     157,437     15.7% 174,309     4.5% 685,559     571,590     19.9%

Cost of sold services (51,887)      (45,149)      14.9% (49,140)      5.6% (195,848)    (168,873)    16.0%

Gross profit 130,208     112,288     16.0% 125,169     4.0% 489,711     402,717     21.6%

Operating expenses (106,516)    (89,726)      18.7% (109,140)    -2.4% (399,648)    (328,349)    21.7%

General and administrative expenses (52,716)      (51,389)      2.6% (59,468)      -11.4% (218,369)    (190,870)    14.4%

Selling expenses (32,081)      (20,663)      55.3% (28,277)      13.5% (111,008)    (72,393)      53.3%

Research and development (19,263)      (16,874)      14.2% (20,008)      -3.7% (73,527)      (64,280)      14.4%

Other operating expenses, net (2,456)        (800)           207.0% (1,387)        77.1% 3,256         (806)           n.a.

Income before financial income (expenses) and taxes 23,692       22,562       5.0% 16,029       47.8% 90,063       74,368       21.1%

Net financial result (1,858)        3,425         n.a. (2,411)        -22.9% 2,081         34,393       -93.9%

Financial revenues 7,960         10,204       -22.0% 10,942       -27.3% 46,868       58,421       -19.8%

Financial expenses (9,818)        (6,779)        44.8% (13,353)      -26.5% (44,787)      (24,028)      86.4%

Income before taxes 21,834       25,987       -16.0% 13,618       60.3% 92,144       108,761     -15.3%

Deferred income and social contribution taxes (708)           (3,675)        -80.7% (1,790)        -60.4% (11,130)      (14,699)      -24.3%

Current income and social contribution taxes (3,908)        (5,241)        -25.4% (2,791)        40.0% (9,959)        (9,217)        8.1%

Net income 17,218       17,071       0.9% 9,037         90.5% 71,055       84,845       -16.3%

Acquisitions amortization 7,160         7,260         -1.4% 7,576         -5.5% 28,841       23,758       21.4%

Deferred income and social contribution taxes 708            3,675         -80.7% 1,790         -60.4% 11,130       14,699       -24.3%

Cash earnings 25,086       28,006       -10.4% 18,403       36.3% 111,026     123,302     -10.0%
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 ATTACHMENT II – BALANCE SHEET 
  

  

12/31/2018 12/31/2017

Cash and cash equivalents 49,850            42,918            

Short-term interest earnings bank deposits 413,374          487,816          

Accounts receivable 167,102          128,177          

Recoverable taxes 35,094            33,054            

Other receivables 43,407            28,119            

Current assets 708,827          720,084          

Long-term interest earnings bank deposits -                      20,990            

Accounts receivable in the long term 3,280              2,952              

Deferred taxes 4,449              4,272              

Other credits 7,213              1,485              

Long-term assets 14,942            29,699            

Property, plant and equipament 74,273            62,332            

Intangible assets 849,634          751,909          

Non-current assets 938,849          843,940          

Total Assets 1,647,676       1,564,024       

Liabilities + Shareholders equity 12/31/2018 12/31/2017

Suppliers 13,623            8,518              

Loans and financing 40,720            31,783            

Labor obligations 43,801            38,869            

Taxes and contributions payable 13,455            13,194            

Income and social contributions taxes 1,206              485                 

Accounts payable from acquisition of subsidiaries 57,099            56,087            

Deferred revenue 40,053            8,478              

Anticipation of dividends 2,764              4,211              

Other liabilities 7,979              7,613              

Current liabilities 220,700          169,238          

Loans and financing 209,261          65,505            

Accounts payable from acquisition of subsidiaries 55,388            74,680            

Deferred tax liabilities 72,635            80,324            

Deferred revenue 19,195            -                      

Other liabilities 2,328              981                 

Provision for contingencies 10,960            2,776              

Non-current liabilities 369,767          224,266          

Social capital 488,467          486,032          

Capital reserve 369,879          479,809          

Profit reserve 179,457          186,137          

Proposed additional dividends 22,236            18,789            

Others comprehensive income (2,830)             (247)                

Total Shareholders Equity 1,057,209       1,170,520       

Total Liabilities + Shareholders equity 1,647,676       1,564,024       
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 ATTACHMENT III – TOTAL CASH FLOW  
  

 
 

Note: the difference between the final balance of the period and the sum of cash and equivalents + financial investments in 4Q18 is due to the application 
balance of the DCG on the acquisition date. As of January 1, 2019 we will no longer have this effect. 
 
 
 

 
 

(R$ '000) 4Q18 4Q17 3Q18 2018 2017

Cash flows from operating activities

Net income for the year 17,218            17,071           9,037            71,055            84,845             

Adjustments to reconciliate net income to cash provided by operating activities

Depreciation and amortization 20,729            17,880           20,596          78,729            69,983             

Income (loss) from the sale of fixed and intangible assets -                 (898)               -                -                  -                  

Allowance for doubtful accounts 1,308              2,964             891               2,956              1,432               

Provision for present value adjustment 1,206              379                2,377            (5,266)             2,781               

Stock option plan 3,495              305                133               4,556              1,807               

Financial charges (580)               2,698             6,140            17,842            11,720             

Provision for disposal of assets 523                 966                1,449            10,310            966                  

Deferred taxes 708                 3,675             1,790            11,130            14,699             

Current taxes 3,908              5,241             2,791            9,959              9,217               

Earn out -                 (1,313)            -                (8,997)             (4,853)             

Provision for Contingency (294)               (102)               (1,019)           (495)                71                    

Effects IAS 29 1,163              -                 -                1,163              -                  

Other 1,168              -                 (141)              -                  -                  

Increase (decrease) in assets

Trade accounts receivable (3,488)            (1,400)            (11,312)         (41,938)           (14,507)           

Recoverable taxes (1,170)            (3,963)            5,073            (7,156)             (5,181)             

Other credits and judicial deposits 186                 7,954             (10,234)         (17,393)           (6,225)             

Increase (decrease) in liabilities

Supliers (1,254)            108                (275)              4,022              (2,841)             

Labor obligations (9,479)            (7,501)            4,082            3,426              7,665               

Taxes and contributions payable 3,572              4,631             (162)              1,891              6,826               

Deferred income -                 (717)               (3,906)           (7,037)             1,302               

Other accounts payable 3,261              (493)               428               1,445              (5,872)             

Income and social contribution taxes paid (733)               (2,981)            (5,270)           (6,003)             (9,796)             

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activites 41,447            44,504           22,468          124,199          164,039           

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of PP&E (5,010)            (1,187)            (10,169)         (25,132)           (25,151)           

Acquisition of intangible assets (17,627)          (10,896)          (14,513)         (57,681)           (40,394)           

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash 86                   (47,229)          -                (75,132)           (84,727)           

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (22,551)          (59,312)          (24,682)         (157,945)         (150,272)         

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds from loans and financing 147,369          -                 -                191,837          -                  

Payments of principal from loans and financing (9,944)            (9,702)            (10,912)         (40,851)           (33,959)           

Financial charges paid (2,166)            (1,904)            (2,358)           (9,028)             (9,480)             

Payment of accounts payable from acquisitions of subsidiaries (485)               (4,195)            (6,523)           (45,878)           (19,454)           

Dividends and IOC paid (4,000)            (7,000)            (11,000)         (38,000)           (37,000)           

Capital increase -                 -                 993               2,435              5,224               

Capital reserve (75,359)          -                 (39,127)         (114,486)         (33,887)           

Expenses with issuance of shares -                 -                 -                -                  (414)                

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 55,415            (22,801)          (68,927)         (53,971)           (128,970)         

Exchange variation on cash and cash equivalents (162)               1,478             (1,485)           (2,437)             1,478               

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 74,149            (36,130)          (72,626)         (90,154)           (113,724)         

Statement of increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

At the beginning of the period 387,421          587,854         460,047        551,724          665,448           

At the end of the period 461,570          551,724         387,421        461,570          551,724           

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 74,149            (36,130)          (72,626)         (90,154)           (113,724)         
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 ATTACHMENT IV – CASH FLOW  

  

  
  

(R$ '000) 4Q18 4Q17 3Q18 2018 2017

Cash flows from operating activities

Net income for the year 17,218           17,071           9,037             71,055           84,845           

Adjustments to reconciliate net income to cash provided by operating activities

Depreciation and amortization 20,729           17,880           20,596           78,729           69,983           

Income (loss) from the sale of fixed and intangible assets -                 (898)              -                -                -                

Allowance for doubtful accounts 1,308             2,964             891                2,956             1,432             

Provision for present value adjustment 1,206             379                2,377             (5,266)           2,781             

Stock option plan 3,495             305                133                4,556             1,807             

Financial charges (580)               2,698             6,140             17,842           11,720           

Provision for disposal of assets 523                966                1,449             10,310           966                

Deferred taxes 708                3,675             1,790             11,130           14,699           

Current taxes 3,908             5,241             2,791             9,959             9,217             

Interest earnings from bank deposits (4,719)            (9,326)           (6,376)           (26,500)         (56,781)         

Earn out -                 (1,313)           -                (8,997)           (4,853)           

Provision for Contingency (294)               (102)              (1,019)           (495)              71                  

Effects IAS 29 1,163             -                -                1,163             -                

Other 1,168             -                (141)              -                -                

Increase (decrease) in assets

Trade accounts receivable (3,488)            (1,400)           (11,312)         (41,938)         (14,507)         

Recoverable taxes (1,170)            (3,963)           5,073             (7,156)           (5,181)           

Other credits and judicial deposits 186                7,954             (10,234)         (17,393)         (6,225)           

Increase (decrease) in liabilities

Supliers (1,254)            108                (275)              4,022             (2,841)           

Labor obligations (9,479)            (7,501)           4,082             3,426             7,665             

Taxes and contributions payable 3,572             4,631             (162)              1,891             6,826             

Deferred income -                 (717)              (3,906)           (7,037)           1,302             

Other accounts payable 3,261             (493)              428                1,445             (5,872)           

Income and social contribution taxes paid (733)               (2,981)           (5,270)           (6,003)           (9,796)           

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activites 36,728           35,178           16,092           97,699           107,258         

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of PP&E (5,010)            (1,187)           (10,169)         (25,132)         (25,151)         

Acquisition of intangible assets (17,627)          (10,896)         (14,513)         (57,681)         (40,394)         

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash 86                  (47,229)         -                (75,132)         (84,727)         

Financial investments (382,392)        (116,207)       (157,597)       (774,028)       (478,956)       

Redemption of interest and financial investments 315,960         169,634         237,848         897,614         685,153         

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (88,983)          (5,885)           55,569           (34,359)         55,925           

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds from loans and financing 147,369         -                -                191,837         -                

Payments of principal from loans and financing (9,944)            (9,702)           (10,912)         (40,851)         (33,959)         

Financial charges paid (2,166)            (1,904)           (2,358)           (9,028)           (9,480)           

Payment of accounts payable from acquisitions of subsidiaries (485)               (4,195)           (6,523)           (45,878)         (19,454)         

Dividends and IOC paid (4,000)            (7,000)           (11,000)         (38,000)         (37,000)         

Capital increase -                 -                993                2,435             5,224             

Capital reserve (75,359)          -                (39,127)         (114,486)       (33,887)         

Expenses with issuance of shares -                 -                -                -                (414)              

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 55,415           (22,801)         (68,927)         (53,971)         (128,970)       

Exchange variation on cash and cash equivalents (162)               1,478             (1,485)           (2,437)           1,478             

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,998             7,970             1,249             6,932             35,691           

Statement of increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

At the beginning of the period 46,852           34,948           45,603           42,918           7,227             

At the end of the period 49,850           42,918           46,852           49,850           42,918           

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,998             7,970             1,249             6,932             35,691           
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 ATTACHMENT V – SCHEDULE OF GOODWILL AMORTIZATION (PPA AND FISCAL) 
 

                     
 

  

Quarter Amount (R$) Quarter Amount (R$)

4Q18 (7,330,559)           4Q18 (15,504,226)         

1Q19 (6,821,839)           1Q19 (15,504,226)         

2Q19 (6,821,839)           2Q19 (15,504,226)         

3Q19 (6,753,911)           3Q19 (14,469,081)         

4Q19 (6,618,054)           4Q19 (13,118,994)         

1Q20 (6,172,327)           1Q20 (12,680,231)         

2Q20 (6,172,327)           2Q20 (12,178,707)         

3Q20 (5,990,806)           3Q20 (11,175,659)         

4Q20 (5,627,765)           4Q20 (11,175,659)         

1Q21 (5,431,212)           1Q21 (11,100,706)         

2Q21 (5,407,019)           2Q21 (10,408,206)         

3Q21 (5,256,610)           3Q21 (10,061,956)         

4Q21 (4,862,241)           4Q21 (10,061,956)         

1Q22 (4,543,662)           1Q22 (10,061,956)         

2Q22 (4,514,930)           2Q22 (10,061,956)         

3Q22 (4,320,296)           3Q22 (8,920,164)           

4Q22 (3,541,477)           4Q22 (8,920,164)           

1Q23 (2,627,493)           1Q23 (7,415,843)           

2Q23 (2,288,231)           2Q23 (6,075,392)           

3Q23 (1,665,748)           3Q23 (4,908,402)           

4Q23 (1,504,982)           4Q23 (4,165,531)           

1Q24 (1,504,982)           1Q24 (4,165,531)           

2Q24 (1,504,982)           2Q24 (4,165,531)           

3Q24 (1,318,184)           3Q24 (4,165,531)           

4Q24 (944,589)               4Q24 (2,386,916)           

1Q25 (898,706)               1Q25 (1,959,099)           

2Q25 (808,342)               2Q25 (1,103,466)           

3Q25 (808,342)               3Q25 (1,103,466)           

4Q25 (808,342)               4Q25 (367,822)               

1Q26 (808,342)               1Q26 -                         

2Q26 (808,342)               2Q26 -                         

3Q26 (619,111)               3Q26 -                         

4Q26 (578,177)               4Q26 -                         

1Q27 (496,309)               

2Q27 (496,309)               

3Q27 (359,658)               

4Q27 (359,658)               

1Q28 (359,658)               

2Q28 (359,658)               

3Q28 (359,658)               

4Q28 (329,156)               

1Q29 (268,153)               

2Q29 (268,153)               

3Q29 (268,153)               

4Q29 (268,153)               

1Q30 (138,804)               

1Q31 (138,804)               

1Q32 (138,804)               

1Q33 (138,804)               

1Q34 (133,757)               

1Q35 (123,663)               
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 GLOSSARY 

 
IFRS: International Financial Reporting Standards - international standards for financial statements issued by the 

International Accounting Standards Board - IASB. 

 

IGPM (general index of the market prices): Inflation index used to to update Linx’s clients contracts annually. 

 

Recurring revenues: comprise the subscription paid by the Company's customers for the use of software in the SaaS 

model, SaaS like (POS and ERP in the subscription model) and already include its possible updates, support and hosting 

service in the cloud. These revenues are recognized in the income statement on a monthly basis. 

 

Service revenues: comprise the royalties paid by customers that are recognized in the revenue over the term of the 

contract and the implementation, customization and training services that are recognized in the income statement in 

function of their realization. 

 

Proforma organic growth of recurring revenues: comprises the organic growth of recurring revenue of the Company and 

of the acquired companies. It is calculated by adding the revenue of the acquired companies to the total revenue in the 

period prior to acquisition. 

 

SaaS (Software as a Service): cloud-based solutions that have a recurring subscription revenue model. Examples of SaaS 

solutions include ERP software in the cloud, Electronic Funds Transfer (TEF), Electronic Fiscal Receipt (NFC-e), Order 

Management System (OMS), advertising, re-engagement and e-commerce. 

 

Linx Pay Hub or Pay Hub: it involves initiatives such as TEF (payment gateway), DUO (Smart POS), Linx Pay (sub-acquiring), 
Linx Antecipa (Prepayment of receivables), and new products aligned to the strategic positioning of Linx in this area. 
 
Linx Digital or Digital: convergence of all channels used by the company with its customer, integrating the customer 
experience between online and offline world. In the case of Linx, it concentrates the OMS platform (Order Management 
System) and the e-commerce platform. 
 

Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted net income: for the sake of comparability, we highlight from EBITDA and Net Income non-
recurring expenses during the period. 
 

IFRS 15: effective since January 1st, 2018. IFRS15 introduces a comprehensive framework to determine when revenues 

are recognized and measured. As a result, royalties revenues begun to be deferred based on contractual terms, previously 

fully recognized.  

 

Lei do Bem: Lei 11.196/05 - The Company benefits from tax incentives for technological research and development of 

technological innovations, provided by Law 11,196 of 2005, known as the Lei do Bem. Among the benefits that the 

Company enjoys is accelerated depreciation, by deduction as a cost or an operating expense in the computation period in 

which they are made, the expenditures related exclusively to technological research and technological innovation 

development, which explains a large part of the expenditures in depreciation and amortization of the Company. The 

Company also benefits from the deduction, for purposes of calculating net income, of the sum of expenditures made 

during the period in technological research and technological innovation development, classified as operating expenses 

by legislation on Corporate Income Tax. 

 
 


